## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                          | Execution Date |
|-------------------------------|----------------|
| Systemax, Inc.                | 10/27/2005     |
| Global Equipment Company Inc. | 10/27/2005     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A, as Agent  |  |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 1166 Avenue of the Americas, 16 Flr |  |  |
| City:           | New York                            |  |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK                            |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 10036                               |  |  |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number:      | D449305  |
| Patent Number:      | D454461  |
| Patent Number:      | D479064  |
| Patent Number:      | 6662876  |
| Patent Number:      | 6648531  |
| Application Number: | 09627091 |
| Patent Number:      | 6752477  |
| Patent Number:      | D326579  |
| Patent Number:      | 4747785  |
| Patent Number:      | 4709971  |
| Patent Number:      | 4575174  |
| Patent Number:      | 6902073  |
| Patent Number:      | 6905037  |
| Application Number: | 10833988 |
|                     |          |

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 016745 FRAME: 0264** 

500059408

Application Number: 60504721

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)459-2899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-783-2700

Email: pagodoa@federalresearch.com

Correspondent Name: CBCInnovis dba Federal Research

Address Line 1: 1023 Fifteenth Street, NW, Ste 401

Address Line 2: attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Penelope J.A. Agodoa

Total Attachments: 7 source=344488#page1.tif source=344488#page2.tif source=344488#page3.tif source=344488#page4.tif source=344488#page5.tif source=344488#page6.tif source=344488#page7.tif

Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1596 (Rev. 6-93) **PATENTS ONLY** OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼

| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  |  |
|--|--|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trade   | emarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):   | Name and address of receiving party(ies)                               |
| SYSTEMAX INC.  | Name: JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Agent                              |
| 11 Harbor Park Drive Port Washington, New York 11050   |  |
| Toll Washington, New York 11000  | Internal Address:  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ⊠ Yes ☐ No  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   |  |
| Assignment Merger  | Street Address: 1166 Avenue of the Americas, 16 Flr.                   |
| ⊠ Security Agreement   |  |
| Other  | City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10036                                    |
| Execution Date:  | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No                  |
| 4. Application Number(s) or patent number(s):  |  |
| If this document is being filed together with a new applica  | tion, the execution date of the application is:                        |
|  | 1  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)   | B. Patent No.(s)   |
| SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A  | SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A  |
| Additional numbers   | │<br>attached? ⊠ Yes □ No  |
| <ol><li>Name and Address of party to whom correspondence<br/>concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol> | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved 15                |
| Name: Federal Research Corporation   |  |
| Internal Address.  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$  |
| Internal Address:  | ☐ Enclosed   |
|  |  |
|  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account                            |
| Street Address: 400 Seventh Avenue, N.W., Suite 101  | Deposit account number:  |
|  |  |
| City: Washington State: DC ZIP: 20004  | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)      |
| DO NOT U   | SE THIS SPACE  |
| Statement and signature  |  |
| -  | formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy     |
| Matthew J. McAlpine  | 0ctober 27, 2005   |
| Name of Person Signing   | Signature Date   |
| Total n  | number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:      |

## **Additional Names of Conveying Parties:**

Global Equipment Company Inc. 11 Harbor Park Drive Port Washington, NY 11050

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY

WHEREAS, Systemax Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of Delaware and Global Equipment Company Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of New York ("collectively Borrowers"), own the patents and patent applications shown in the attached <a href="Schedule A">Schedule A</a> (the "Patents"), for which there are recordings or applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers shown in the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Borrowers are obligated to JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. ("JPMorgan") and various other financial institutions (collectively, "Lenders") and JPMorgan as agent for Lenders ("Agent") pursuant to a certain (i) Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated the date hereof, among Agent, Lenders, Borrowers and the other credit parties named therein and (ii) Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement, dated the date hereof, made by Borrowers in favor of Agent (as each may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Borrowers are granting to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in the Patents, all proceeds thereof, all rights corresponding thereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, and the recordings and applications therefore.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Borrowers do hereby assign unto Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders and grant to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in and to the Patents, and recordings and applications therefor, which assignment and security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreements and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

Borrowers expressly acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Agent and Lenders with respect to the assignment and security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Dated: New York, New York

October 27, 2005

Witness:

SYSTEMÁX INC.

Name steven M. Goldscheir

Title: Benior lice President

Witness:

GLOBADEQUIPMENT COMPANY INC.

Name: Steven M. Goldschein

Title: Vice President

Witness:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Agent

By: Donna

Donna 911 DI FORIO

Name: Donna M. Diforio Title: Vice President

1202630.1/MXF/11203/112 10/19/2005

|       | STATE OF NEW YORK            | )  |   |                                  |
|-------|------------------------------|--|---|----------------------------------|
|       |                              | : ss.:   |   |                                  |
|       | COUNTY OF NEW YORK           | )  |   |                                  |
| "EVEN | the Vice President of Sys    | stemax Inc. and (<br>ated the foregoin                 | 2005, before me personally cam<br>by me duly sworn, did depose and s<br>Global Equipment Company Inc., the<br>g instrument; and that s/he signed he<br>said corporations. | e corporations                   |
|       | New M Calde<br>Notary Public | 1 an   |   |                                  |
|       | STATE OF NEW YORK            | )  | NERI M. CALDERON Notary Public, State of New York No. 01CA6118625 Qualified in Kings County commission Expires Nov. 15, 2008  |                                  |
|       |                              | : SS.:   |   |                                  |
|       | COUNTY OF NEW YORK           | )  |   |                                  |
| Dev   | the Vice Plee of JPN         | own, who, being<br>Morgan Chase Bag<br>instrument; and | by me duly sworn, did depose and sank, N.A., the financial institution delthat s/he was authorized to sign her  | say that s/he is escribed in and |

NERI M. CALDERON
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01CA6118625
Qualified in Kings County
Commission Expires Nov. 15, 2008

## **SCHEDULE A**

## **SYSTEMAX INC.**

| APPLICATION OR PATENT NO. | COUNTRY | FILING DATE | DATE ISSUED | TITLE  |
|---------------------------|---------|-------------|-------------|--|
| D449,305                  | U.S.    | 09/26/2000  | 10/16/2001  | Computer Panel   |
| D454,461                  | U.S.    | 12/12/2000  | 03/19/2002  | Magazine Rack  |
| D479,064                  | U.S.    | 01/31/2003  | 09/02/2003  | Workbench  |
| 6,662,876                 | U.S.    | 10/25/2001  | 09/23/2003  | Wire Shelf for<br>Adjustable Shelf<br>System                     |
| 6,648,531                 | U.S.    | 06/11/2002  | 11/18/2003  | Simultaneous<br>Keyboard Key<br>Press                            |
| 09/627,091                | U.S.    | 7/27/2000   |             | Intelligent Operation of Household Appliances Using Remote Links |
| 6,752,477<br>(10/002,058) | U.S.    | 10/25/2001  | 06/22/2004  | Portable Work<br>Station for a<br>Laptop Computer                |
| D326,579                  | U.S.    | 10/27/1989  | 06/02/1992  | Shelf  |
| 4,747,785                 | U.S.    | 03/17/1987  | 05/31/1988  | Shielding for<br>Connector Hood                                  |
| 4,709,971                 | U.S.    | 11/12/1985  | 12/1/1987   | Computer Work<br>Station   |
| 4,575,174                 | U.S.    | 08/16/1984  | 03/11/1986  | Electrical<br>Connector Hood                                     |
| 6,902,073<br>(10/326,667) | U.S.    | 12/20/2002  |             | Adjustable<br>Modular Shelf                                      |
| 6,905,037<br>(10/625,034) | U.S.    | 07/22/2003  |             | Wire Shelf for<br>Adjustable Shelf<br>System                     |

| 10/833,988                | U.S. | 04/28/2004 | Trash Container<br>for Disposal of<br>Cigarette Waste |
|---------------------------|------|------------|---|
| Design Patent Application | U.S. | 04/28/2004 | Trash Container<br>for Disposal of<br>Cigarette Waste |
| 60/504,721                | U.S. | 09/22/2003 | Home Entertainment Computer Apparatus and Method      |

# **Global Equipment Company Inc.**

| APPLICATION OR PATENT NO. | COUNTRY | FILING DATE | DATE ISSUED | TITLE                           |
|---------------------------|---------|-------------|-------------|---------------------------------|
| D326,579                  | U.S.    | 10/27/1989  | 6/2/1992    | Shelf                           |
| 4,747,785                 | U.S.    | 3/17/1987   | 5/31/1988   | Shielding for<br>Connector Hood |
| 4,709,971                 | U.S.    | 11/12/1985  | 12/1/1987   | Computer Work<br>Station        |
| 4,575,174                 | U.S.    | 8/16/1984   | 3/11/1986   | Electrical<br>Connector Hood    |

PATENT REEL: 016745 FRAME: 0272

**RECORDED: 11/08/2005**